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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT  

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 2022 

CASE NO:  BZA 22-0003 

PROJECT NAME:  BUSHNELL VARIANCE

PROJECT ADDRESS: 2400 BUSHNELL AVENUE , RIVERSIDE, OH 45404 

PARCEL ID:   I39 00714 0061 

APPLICANT/PROPERTY INFO: JULIAN MILLS, 1985 HENDERSON ROAD, SUITE 1262, COLUMBUS, OH 43220 

OWNER/PROPERTY INFO: SAME AS APPLICANT  

ZONING DISTRICT:  R-3 MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL

CURRENT USE:  SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE  AND DUPLEX

REQUEST:  

VARIANCES FROM SECTION 1107.05 (D)(1) OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE 

TO ALLOW REDUCTIONS IN MINIMUM LOT WIDTH, LOT AREA, FRONT YARD SETBACK, AND REAR YARD SETBACK. 

CASE SUMMARY/BACKGROUND:

The subject site is on the southeast corner of Bushnell Avenue and Broadmead Avenue.  The  

applicant has submitted a lot split application which will subdivide the lot between the two existing 

structures. The larger of the proposed new lots has an existing 1,283 square foot duplex. The new 

rear lot has an existing 556 square foot single-family bungalow. The proposed lot split triggered 

the need for multiple variances since neither lot is able to meet the all dimensional requirements 

for the R-3 Medium Density Residential District.  

INTERESTED PARTY COMMENTS: Staff has received one email from an adjacent property 

owner concerned with the sizes of the proposed lots.  

LOCATION REQUIREMENT REQUEST VARIANCE % 
1 PARCEL 1 60 FT. MIN LOT WIDTH 45 FT.  LOT WIDTH 25% REDUCTION

PARCEL 2 60 FT. MIN LOT WIDTH 49.67 FT.  LOT WIDTH 17.2% REDUCTION 
2 Parcel 1 5400 SF MIN. LOT AREA 4,064.85 SF LOT AREA 24.7% REDUCTION 

Parcel 2 5400 SF MIN. LOT AREA 2,235.15 SF LOT AREA 58.6% REDUCTION 
3 Parcel 1 

(Broadmead) 
20 FT. FRONT YARD SETBACK 12 FT. SETBACK 40% REDUCTION 

4 PARCEL 2 5 FT. SIDE YARD SETBACK 0.5 FT ENCROACHMENT 10% REDUCTION

5 PARCEL 1 25 FT. REAR YARD SETBACK 24.5 FT. ENCROACHMENT 98% REDUCTION 

PARCEL 2 25 FT. REAR YARD SETBACK 24.25 FT. ENCROACHMENT 97% REDUCTION 
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE 1  FROM SECTION 1107.05.D:  

The following factors shall be considered and weighed by the BZA in determining whether 
practical difficulty exists sufficient to warrant a variance for the minimum lot width; 
1107.05(D)(1)(a). 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

No, variances are required for any beneficial use of the property and for it to yield a reasonable 

return.    

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

The applicant is requesting 25% reduction in lot width for Parcel One and 17.2% reduction for 

Parcel Two. These are substantial variances.  

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

No, the essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered. There are lots 

of similar size in the surrounding area.  

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage); 

No, the delivery of governmental services will be not impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

Staff does not have information on the applicant’s knowledge at the time the property was 

purchased. 

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

No, variances for minimum lot width are required to split the existing parcel.   

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed should the variance be 

granted. There are two existing residential structures on the lot. The variances are a result of 

special circumstances (two existing residential structures on one parcel) which do not generally 

apply to land in the same zoning district.  
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE 2 FROM SECTION 1107.05.D:  

The following factors shall be considered and weighed by the BZA in determining whether 
practical difficulty exists sufficient to warrant a variance for the minimum lot area; 
1107.05(D)(1)(b). 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

No, variances are required for any beneficial use of the property and for it to yield a reasonable 

return.    

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

The applicant is requesting 24.7% reduction in lot area for Parcel One and 58.6% reduction for 

Parcel Two. These are substantial variances.  

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

No, the essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered. There are lots 

of similar size in the surrounding area.  

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage); 

No, the delivery of governmental services will be not impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

Staff does not have information on the applicant’s knowledge at the time the proeprty was 

purchased. 

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

No, variances for minimum lot area are required to split the existing parcel.   

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed should the variance be 

granted. There are two existing residential structures on the lot. The variances are a result of special 

circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the same zoning district.  
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE 3 FROM SECTION 1107.05.D:  

The following factors shall be considered and weighed by the BZA in determining whether 
practical difficulty exists sufficient to warrant a variance for the front yard setback; 
1107.05(D)(1)(c). 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

No, variances are required for any beneficial use of the property and for it to yield a reasonable 

return.    

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

The applicant is requesting 40% reduction in front yard setback for Parcel One along Broadmead 

Avenue. This is a substantial variance.  

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

No, the essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered. There are lots 

of similar size and front yard setback in this neighborhood.  

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage); 

No, the delivery of governmental services will be not impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

Staff does not have information on the applicant’s knowledge at the time the home was 

purchased. 

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

No, variances for the front yard setbacks are required to split the existing parcel.   

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed should the variance be 

granted. There are two existing residential structures on the lot. The variances are a result of special 

circumstances (two existing residential structures on one parcel) which do not generally apply to 

land in the same zoning district.  
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE 4 FROM SECTION 1107.05.D:  

The following factors shall be considered and weighed by the BZA in determining whether 
practical difficulty exists sufficient to warrant a variance for the side yard setback; 
1107.05(D)(1)(d). 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

No, a variance is required for any beneficial use of the property and for it to yield a reasonable 

return.    

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

The applicant is requesting an 10% encroachment into side yard setback for Parcel Two. This is 

not substantial variance.  

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

No, the essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered nor would the 

variance cause harm to adjacent property owners. There are lots of similar size and side yard 

setbacks in this neighborhood.  

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage); 

No, the delivery of governmental services will be not impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

Staff does not have information on the applicant’s knowledge at the time the property was 

purchased. 

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

No, a variance for the side yard setback is required to split the existing parcel.   

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed should the variance be 

granted. There are two existing residential structures on the lot. The variance is a result of special 

circumstances (two existing residential structures on one parcel) which do not generally apply to 

land in the same zoning district.  
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE  5 FROM SECTION 1107.05.D:  

The following factors shall be considered and weighed by the BZA in determining whether 
practical difficulty exists sufficient to warrant a variance for the rear yard setback; 
1107.05(D)(1)(e). 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

No, variances are required for any beneficial use of the property and for it to yield a reasonable 

return.    

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

The applicant is requesting 98% reduction in lot width for Parcel One and 97% reduction for 

Parcel Two. These are substantial variances.  

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

No, the essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered. These 

variances are related to existing structures. The only change is the new property line which will 

subdivide the current lot.  

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage); 

No, the delivery of governmental services will be not impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

Staff does not have information on the applicant’s knowledge at the time the property was 

purchased. 

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

No, variances for the rear yard setbacks are required to split the existing parcel.   

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed should the variance be 

granted. There are two existing residential structures on the lot. The variances are a result of special 

circumstances (two existing residential structures on one parcel)  which do not generally apply to 

land in the same zoning district.  
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STAFF REVIEW/FINDINGS: 

Variance #1. Staff finds that the requested variance for a minimum lot width reduction 

(1107.05.D.1.a) is adequately justified and meets the standards for approval. Staff recommends 

approval of the variances 

 

Variance #2. Staff finds that the requested variance for a minimum lot area reduction 

(1107.05.D.1.b) is adequately justified and meets the standards for approval. Staff recommends 

approval of the variance. 

 

Variance #3. Staff finds that the requested variance for a front yard setback reduction 

(1107.05.D.1.c) is adequately justified and meets the standards for approval. Staff recommends 

approval of the variances. 

 

Variance #4. Staff finds that the requested variance for a side yard setback reduction 

(1107.05.D.1.d) is adequately justified and meets the standards for approval. Staff recommends 

approval of the variances. 

 

Variance #5. Staff finds that the requested variance for a rear yard setback reduction 

(1107.05.D.1.e) is adequately justified and meets the standards for approval. Staff recommends 

approval of the variances. 

 

Based upon the information in the staff report, the testimony and evidence provided at the public 

hearing, the Board of Zoning Appeals must determine if the proposal meets the standards for 

granting the variance requests  as established in Section 1105.15 of the Unified Development 

Ordinances. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  

• Zoning Map  

• Aerial Map  

• Site Plan  

• Applicant Justification Statements 

• Supplemental Information  
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Front of Subject Site                Variance 1/2: Parcel One - Lot Width & Area 

  

                 Variance 1/2: Parcel Two - Lot Width & Area         Variance 3: Parcel One – Front Yard (Broadmead Ave.)  

  

           Variance 4: Parcel Two – Side Yard    Variance 5: Both Parcels – Rear Yard   
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